

CNR No.:DLNT01-005394-2015
SC No.57316/2015
STATE Vs. MUNNI LAL & ORS.
FIR No. 255/1993
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s. 302/34 IPC & U/s. 174A IPC

24.07.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons namely Prem Narayan and
Daya Ram produced from J/C.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for both accused persons.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-1 Smt. Meera Devi and PW-2 Smt. Somwati
have been recalled for examination after arrest of accused
persons namely Prem Narayan and Daya Ram. Both of them are
examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Death Verification Report of PW Ram Prasad has
been filed on behalf of SHO PS Narela Industrial Area wherein it
is mentioned that PW Ram Prasad has expired in the year 2000.

In view of the same, name of PW Ram Prasad is
dropped from the list of prosecution witness as he has expired.

Written request for exemption from personal
appearance has been received on behalf of IO / Inspector Raj
Kumar Malik. Same is considered for today.

Let other material PWs be summoned along with IO
/ Inspector Raj Kumar Malik be summoned for NDOH.

Be put up for PE for **25.09.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
24.07.2025 ^(R)