

SC 57316/2015
STATE Vs. MUNNI LAL
FIR No. 255/1993
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s. 302/34 IPC

25.10.2025

File taken up today on two separate applications under section 483 BNSS seeking grant of regular bail, moved on behalf of applicants /accused persons namely **Prem Narayan & Daya Ram.**

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Maqsood Hussain, Ld. Counsel for applicants/accused persons.
IO/Inspector Rajesh Kumar Verma in person.

Reply to the application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Ram Narayan has been filed by IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicants/accused persons submit that applicants/accused persons are in JC since 19.07.2024 and they have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that applicants/accused persons have nothing to do with the offences as mentioned in the FIR. It is further submitted that present case is at the stage of evidence and trial will take a long time. It is further submitted that applicants/accused persons have no more required for further custodial interrogation and no fruitful purpose would be served to keep the applicants/accused persons behind the bar. It is prayed that above said applications

Continued to page no. 2

SC 57316/2015
STATE Vs. MUNNI LAL
FIR No. 255/1993
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s. 302/34 IPC

may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicants/accused persons and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 25.11.2024 charges for the offences punishable U/s. 302/174A/34 IPC have been framed against applicants/accused persons with the allegations that applicants/accused persons alongwith his co-accused persons namely Munni Lal and Babu Lal (since acquitted), in further of their common intention, committed murder of Sh. Shambhu Dayal by hitting with head with stones. Perusal of the record also shows that present case is at the stage of evidence and material witnesses i.e. PW-1 Smt. Meera Devi & PW-2 Smt. Somwati have supported the prosecution version. Other material witnesses are yet to be examined. Further, it is also important to mention that FIR in question pertains to the year 1993 and applicants/accused persons namely **Prem Narayan**

Continued to page no. 3

SC 57316/2015
STATE Vs. MUNNI LAL
FIR No. 255/1993
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s. 302/34 IPC

& Daya Ram have been arrested in the year 2024 i.e after around 31 years and after they were declared proclaimed offender. Releasing applicants/accused persons namely **Prem Narayan & Daya Ram** at this stage would further result in delay of the trial of the present case.

Keeping in view of above discussion as well as keeping in view of seriousness of allegations and also considering the seriousness and gravity of the offences alleged against applicants/accused persons namely **Prem Narayan & Daya Ram**, **this court is not inclined to grant bail to applicants/accused persons namely Prem Narayan & Daya Ram. The present bail applications stand dismissed, accordingly. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties.** The present bail application files be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
25.10.2025